IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

JACKIE HOSANG LAWSON; JONATHAN M. ZANG,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v.

FMR LLC, f/k/a FMR Corp.; FMR CO., INC.; FMR CORP., d/b/a Fidelity Investments; FMR LLC, d/b/a Fidelity Investments; FIDELITY BROKERAGE SERVICES, LLC, d/b/a Fidelity Investments; FIDELITY MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court For the District of Massachusetts

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE

M. PATRICIA SMITH Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND Associate Solicitor

JONATHAN T. REES
Acting Counsel for
Whistleblower Programs

MARY J. RIESER Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor Office of the Solicitor 200 Constitution Ave., N.W. Room N-2716 Washington, D.C. 20210 (202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR 2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4
A. Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings 4
B. The District Court's Decision6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10
ARGUMENT 11
I. SOX SECTION 806(a) PROTECTS EMPLOYEES OF A PUBLIC COMPANY'S CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS 11
A. Section 806(a) prohibits a contractor or subcontractor of a public company, as well as the public company itself, from retaliating against covered whistleblowers
B. Whistleblower protection is afforded to "an employee" of a privately held contractor or subcontractor of a public company
II. THE TEXT OF SOX SECTION 806 DOES NOT LIMIT WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTION TO COMPLAINTS RELATING TO FRAUD AGAINST SHAREHOLDERS
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Cases:
Allen v. Admin. Review Bd., 514 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008)
Brady v. Calyon Secs. (USA), 406 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)
Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp., ARB No. 10-050 (ARB Feb. 28, 2011)
Carnero v. Boston Scientific Corp., 433 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)
Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)
Collins v. Beazer Homes USA, Inc.,
334 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (N.D. Ga. 2004)
Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox, 464 U.S. 523 (1984)
Day v. Staples, Inc., 555 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2009)
Fleszar v. U.S. Dep't of Labor, 598 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 2010)
Gale v. World Fin. Group, ARB No. 06-083, 2008 WL 2265208 (ARB May 29, 2008)
Goodman v. Decisive Analytics Corp., ALJ No. 2006-SOX-00011 (ALJ Jan. 10, 2006) 20 n.
Johnson v. Siemens Bldg. Techs., Inc., ARB No. 08-032 (ARB Mar. 31, 2011)

Statutes:

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, tit. IX, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010):

536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008),

Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 12b.1 4

Regulations: 29 C.F.R. Part 1980: Section 1980.103 2 n.2 Section 1980.104 2 n.2 Section 1980.105 2 n.2 Miscellaneous: Procedures for the Handling of Discrimination Complaints Under Section 806 of the Corporate and Criminal Fraud Accountability Act of 2002, Title VIII of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Secretary's Orders: No. 5-2007, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,160 (June 5, 2007) 2 n.2 No. 1-2010, 75 Fed. Reg. 3924 (Jan. 25, 2010) 14 n.6
